
Amendment No. 2 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

Pilot Program -- Unlimited Access Pass for College Students on Santa Rosa CityBus 
Agreed to by the following parties: 

The Sonoma County Junior College District (SCJCD), SCJCD Associated Students, 
and the City of Santa Rosa 

  
RECITALS 

 
A. The parties entered into the MOU for a student CityBus ridership pilot program during the fall 

semester 2017 under which CityBus would allow unlimited ridership to college students which 
would be funded by the SCJCD from revenue generated from the Student Transportation Fee 
(STF).   
 

B. SRJC student ridership on CityBus has increased from an average of around 2,500 per week in the 
fall 2017 semester to an average of 3,500 trips per week during the spring 2018 semester, which 
is still less than original pilot program ridership estimates of less than 5,000 rides per week. 
 

C. The parties believe the maturation of the pilot program will take up to two years. 
 

D. The STF is expected to generate enough funding to cover the costs of providing unlimited ridership 
on CityBus through December 31, 2018. 
 

E. City is willing to extend the program and SCJCD is willing to fund the program through December 
31, 2018. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the MOU as follows:  

 
1. The term of the MOU is extended through December 31, 2018. 
2. The City is changing the following; 

a. Cost per ride for July 1st – December 31st, 2018 will increase to $.83 per ride. 
b. The SCJCD will increase the available funds to pay the City of Santa Rosa by $80,000 

($30,000 for summer 2018 semester and $50,000 for the fall 2018 semester), to a total 
available funds for the MOU of $180,000. 
 

3. The SCJCD shall pay the City of Santa Rosa to allow SRJC students to ride CityBus through 
December 31, 2018 an unlimited number of times.  The SCJCD shall pay to the City of Santa Rosa  
$.83 per ride starting on July 1, 2018 (from fall 2017-June 30, 2018 the SRJC paid $.77 per ride).  
The SRJC has $180,000 available to pay the City for the term of the MOU.  In the event additional 
STF revenue is available for the pilot program, additional funding will be paid to the City at $.83 
per ride starting on July 1, 2018.  SCJCD shall notify the City of the availability of additional funding 
upon request by City.   

 
All other terms and conditions of the MOU remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict 

between this Amendment and the MOU, this Amendment shall control. 
 
 



Signatures:  
 
 
___________________________________________________________  
Doug Roberts, Senior Vice President     Date 
Finance & Administrative Services, SCJCD  
 
 
___________________________________________________________  

Jason Nutt, Director of Transportation＆ Public Works  Date 
City of Santa Rosa 
 
 
___________________________________________________________  
Evelyn Navarro        Date   
President, SCJCD Associated Students  
 


